Received 3 April 2020; revised 29 May 2020 and 6 July 2020; accepted 29 July 2020. Date of publication 3 August 2020; date of current version 14 August 2020.
The review of this article was arranged by Editor C.-M. Zetterling.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/JEDS.2020.3013656
Comparative Study on Dynamic Characteristics
of GaN HEMT at 300K and 150K
YANGQIAN WANG1,2,3, YITIAN GU1,2,3, XING LU 4 (Member, IEEE), HUAXING JIANG 5 (Member, IEEE),
HAOWEN GUO1, BAILE CHEN 1, KEI MAY LAU 5 (Life Fellow, IEEE), AND XINBO ZOU 1 (Member, IEEE)
1 School of Information Science and Technology, ShanghaiTech University, Shanghai 201210, China

Electron Device Lett., vol. 36, no. 6, pp. 567–569, Jun. 2015,
doi: 10.1109/LED.2015.2420665.
[4] L. Efthymiou, K. Murukesan, G. Longobardi, F. Udrea, A. Shibib,
and K. Terrill, “Understanding the threshold voltage instabil-
ity during OFF-state stress in p-GaN HEMTs,” IEEE Electron
Device Lett., vol. 40, no. 8, pp. 1253–1256, Aug. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/LED.2019.2925776.
[5] E. Zanoni, M. Meneghini, A. Chini, D. Marcon, and G. Meneghesso,
“AlGaN/GaN-based HEMTs failure physics and reliability:
Mechanisms affecting gate edge and schottky junction,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 60, no. 10, pp. 3119–3131, Oct. 2013,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2013.2271954.
[6] L. Ching-Hui, W. Wen-Kai, L. Po-Chen, L. Cheng-Kuo, C. Yu-Jung,
and C. Yi-Jen, “Transient pulsed analysis on GaN HEMTs at cryo-
genic temperatures,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 26, no. 10,
pp. 710–712, Oct. 2005, doi: 10.1109/LED.2005.856709.
[7] E. Dogmus et al., “InAlGaN/GaN HEMTs at cryogenic
temperatures,” Electronics, vol. 5, no. 4, p. 31, 2016,
doi: 10.3390/electronics5020031.
[8] J. Colmenares, T. Foulkes, C. Barth, T. Modeert, and R. C. N. Pilawa-

[11] S. Yang, Y. Lu, H. Wang, S. Liu, C. Liu, and K. J. Chen, “Dynamic
gate stress-induced VTH shift and its impact on dynamic RON in
GaN MIS-HEMTs,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 37, no. 2,
pp. 157–160, Feb. 2016, doi: 10.1109/LED.2015.2505334.
[12] Z. Tang, S. Huang, X. Tang, B. Li, and K. J. Chen, “Influence of
AlN passivation on dynamic ON-resistance and electric field dis-
tribution in high-voltage AlGaN/GaN-on-Si HEMTs,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 61, no. 8, pp. 2785–2792, Aug. 2014,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2014.2333063.
[13] J. Joh and J. A. D. Alamo, “A current-transient methodology for
trap analysis for GaN high electron mobility transistors,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 58, no. 1, pp. 132–140, Jan. 2011,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2010.2087339.
[14] I. Hwang et al., “Impact of channel hot electrons on current collapse
in AlGaN/GaN HEMTs,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 34, no. 12,
pp. 1494–1496, Dec. 2013, doi: 10.1109/LED.2013.2286173.
[15] M. Ťapajna et al., “Hot-electron-related degradation in
InAlN/GaN high-electron-mobility transistors,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 61, no. 8, pp. 2793–2801, Aug. 2014,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2014.2332235.
[16] M. Meneghini, A. Stocco, R. Silvestri, G. Meneghesso, and E. Zanoni,
“Degradation of AlGaN/GaN high electron mobility transistors
related to hot electrons,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 100, no. 23, 2012,
Art. no. 233508. doi: 10.1063/1.4723848.
[17] M. Meneghini et al., “Investigation of trapping and hot-electron effects
in GaN HEMTs by means of a combined electrooptical method,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 58, no. 9, pp. 2996–3003, Sep. 2011,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2011.2160547.
[18] G. Meneghesso et al., “Reliability of GaN high-electron-mobility
transistors: State of the art and perspectives,” IEEE Trans.
Device Mater. Rel., vol. 8, no. 2, pp. 332–343, Jun. 2008,
doi: 10.1109/TDMR.2008.923743.
[19] M. Ruzzarin et al., “Evidence of Hot-electron degradation in
GaN-based MIS-HEMTs submitted to high temperature constant
source current stress,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 37, no. 11,
pp. 1415–1417, Nov. 2016, doi: 10.1109/LED.2016.2609098.
[20] F. Yang, S. Dalcanale, M. Gajda, S. Karboyan, M. J. Uren,
and M. Kuball, “The impact of hot electrons and self-heating
during hard-switching in AlGaN/GaN HEMTs,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 67, no. 3, pp. 869–874, Mar. 2020,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.2968212.
[21] N. Maeda, K. Tsubaki, T. Saitoh, and N. Kobayashi, “High-
temperature electron transport properties in AlGaN/GaN heterostruc-
tures,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 79, no. 11, pp. 1634–1636, Sep. 2001,
doi: 10.1063/1.1400779.
[22] R. Rodríguez del Rosario, B. González, J. García, G. Toulon,
F. Morancho, and A. Nunez, “DC gate leakage current model account-
ing for trapping effects in AlGaN/GaN HEMTs,” Electronics, vol. 7,
p. 210, Sep. 2018, doi: 10.3390/electronics7100210.
[23] G. Meneghesso, F. Rampazzo, P. Kordos, G. Verzellesi and E. Zanoni,
“Current collapse and high-electric-field reliability of unpassivated
GaN/AlGaN/GaN HEMTs,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 53,
no. 12, pp. 2932–2941, Dec. 2006, doi: 10.1109/TED.2006.885681.
[24] J. Jungwoo and J. A. D. Alamo, “Impact of electrical degradation on
trapping characteristics of GaN high electron mobility transistors,” in
Proc. IEEE Int. Electron Devices Meeting, San Francisco, CA, USA,
2008, pp. 1–4.
[25] J. Chen, M. Zhu, X. Lu, and X. Zou, “Electrical characterization of
GaN Schottky barrier diode at cryogenic temperatures,” Appl. Phys.
Lett., vol. 116, no. 6, 2020, Art. no. 062102, doi: 10.1063/1.5131337.
[26] W. Zhang, E. Simoen, M. Zhao, and J. Zhang, “Analysis of leakage
mechanisms in AlN nucleation layers on p-Si and p-SOI sub-
strates,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 66, no. 4, pp. 1849–1855,
Apr. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TED.2019.2899964.
VOLUME 8, 2020 855

WANG et al.: COMPARATIVE STUDY ON DYNAMIC CHARACTERISTICS OF GaN HEMT AT 300K AND 150K
[27] A. Y. Polyakov, N. B. Smirnov, I. V. Shchemerov, F. Ren, and
S. J. Pearton, “Gate-lag in AlGaN/GaN high electron mobility tran-
sistors: A model of charge capture,” ECS J. Solid-State Sci. Technol.,
vol. 6, no. 11, pp. S3034–S3039, 2017, doi: 10.1149/2.0091711jss.
[28] K. Tanaka, M. Ishida, T. Ueda, and T. Tanaka, “Effects
of deep trapping states at high temperatures on transient
performance of AlGaN/GaN heterostructure field-effect transistors,”
Jpn J. Appl. Phys., vol. 52, no. 4S, 2013, Art. no. 04CF07,
doi: 10.7567/JJAP.52.04CF07.
[29] D. Bisi et al., “Kinetics of buffer-related RON -increase in GaN-on-
silicon MIS-HEMTs,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 35, no. 10,
pp. 1004–1006, Oct. 2014, doi: 10.1109/LED.2014.2344439.
[30] X. Zhou et al., “Dynamic characteristics of AlGaN/GaN
fin-MISHEMTs With Al2O3 dielectric,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 65, no. 3, pp. 928–935, Mar. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.2792060.
[31] S. Yang, S. Han, K. Sheng, and K. J. Chen, “Dynamic on-
resistance in GaN power devices: Mechanisms, characterizations, and
modeling,” IEEE J. Emerg. Sel. Topics Power Electron., vol. 7, no. 3,
pp. 1425–1439, Sep. 2019, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2019.2925117.
[32] S. Verlaak, V. Arkhipov, and P. Heremans, “Modeling of transport
in polycrystalline organic semiconductor films,” Appl. Phys. Lett.,
vol. 82, pp. 745–747, Mar. 2003, doi: 10.1063/1.1541112.
[33] M. Meneghini, A. Tajalli, P. Moens, A. Banerjee, E. Zanoni, and